reproduce the discharge stream more reasonably.

 This research conducted surface runoff simulation
between 1977 and 2007 in the Manas River Basin (MRB).

The data from 1981 to 1994 were used for calibration, and
those from 1995 to 2007 were for validation. Three years
(from 1977 to 1980) of warm-up period were set to
initialize SWAT in this study. Fig. 4 and Fig. 6 illustrate
the calibration and validation processes of observed and
simulated monthly runoff data at two hydrological
stations (Kenswat and Hongshanzui) from 1981 to 2007.
In general, the runoff simulated using SWAT model
follows a similar trend with the observed one, and the
timings of flood occurrence for both simulated and
observed stream data match well. In most cases, the order
of magnitude of the runoff peaks reasonably accords with
the recession curves, but the flood from snowmelt runoff
is not well characterized and not correctly represented.

Figure 2 a) Delineation of the Manas River Basin (MRB) into 101 sub-basins; b) CMADS data distribution in the Manas River Basin (MRB)

Table 1 Ranking of the most sensitive parameters and their variation ranges for auto-calibration

Parameter Description Min Max Value adopted
SOL_Z Depth from soil surface to bottom of layer (mm) −25 % 25 % 12,343

GWQMN Threshold water depth in the shallow aquifer for flow (mm) 0 5000 0,01
CN2 the moisture condition II curve number 30 70 35

SOL_AWC Available water capacity (mm H2O/mm soil) −0,04 0,04 0,0132
CANMX Maximum canopy storage (mm) 0 10 0,0225
SOL_K Saturated hydraulic conductivity(mm/hr) −10 % 10 % 18,453
TIMP Snow temperature lag factor 0,055 3,11 0,060

SFTMP Snowfall temperature (°C) −3,0 5,0 −0,213
SMTMP Snow melt base temperature (°C) 0,0 5,0 0,144
SMFMN Melt rate for snow on June 21st (mm/°C day) 0,0 2,5 0,125
SMFMX Melt rate for snow on December 21st (mm/°C day) 2,5 4,5 0,100
Ch_K (2) Effective hydraulic conductivity of channel (mm/hr) 0,33 22,91 0,827

4.1 Sensitivity analysis

The study carried out sensitivity analysis to determine

the most sensitive parameters. This process would
identify the parameters that have significant influences on
the simulated snowmelt runoff. The sensitivity analysis
was carried out by incorporating LH-OAT (Latin

Hypercube Sampling) in the SWAT2009, as given in Tab.
1. The calibration compares the measured runoff and
simulated result by changing the sensitive parameters, and
obtains the final validation simulation results [36].

The variation ranges of the parameters considered in
the auto-calibration results are given in Tab. 1. The lower